RESOLUTION NO. 2024-037

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE THE ATTACHED SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER (SRO) AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY AND THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK PROVIDING FOR TWELVE (12) SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS FOR A PERIOD COMMENCING ON AUGUST 14, 2023, AND ENDING AUGUST 2026; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the School Board of Broward County has established a School Resource Officer (SRO) Program pursuant to the Marjory Stoneman Douglas High School Public Safety Act; and

WHEREAS, the City of Coconut Creek and the School Board of Broward County agree that the SRO Program provides benefits to the school administration, students, and the community as a whole; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City to provide police officers to serve as SROs for the benefit of the public schools located within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City will provide twelve (12) SROs during the term of the agreement from August 14, 2023, through August 2026. Additionally, the City will provide two (2) SROs during summer school with one (1) SRO assigned to Atlantic Technical College and one (1) SRO assigned to Dave Thomas Educational Center; and

WHEREAS, in the 2023-2024 school year, the City shall receive Ten Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifteen Dollars and 00/100 Cents (\$10,815.00) per SRO per month. In the 2024-2025 school year the City shall receive Eleven Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and 75/100 Cents (\$11,355.75) per SRO per month. In the 2025-2026 school year the City shall receive Eleven Thousand, Nine Hundred Twenty Three Dollars and 54/100 Cents (\$11,923.54) unless the certified taxable value of property in Broward County on or after July 1, 2025, drops more than five percent (5%) of the taxable value of property

from the year 2023 certified taxable value, then the School Board's cost for services provided by the City in the 2025-2026 school year, shall be Eleven Thousand, Three Hundred Fifty-Five Dollars and 75/100 Cents (\$11,355.75) per SRO per month; and

WHEREAS, additionally, the City will receive two (2) installments of Twenty-One Thousand, Six Hundred Thirty Dollars and 00/100 Cents (\$21,630.00) for the summer months to have one (1) SRO assigned to Atlantic Technical College and one (1) SRO assigned to Dave Thomas Educational Center during those two (2) months; and

WHEREAS, the agreement is effective retroactive to August 14, 2023, and ends August 2026.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COCONUT CREEK, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this resolution. All exhibits attached hereto are incorporated herein and made a specific part of this resolution.

<u>Section 2:</u> That the City Commission has reviewed and hereby approves the attached School Resource Officer Agreement between the School Board of Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek.

<u>Section 3:</u> That the City Manager, or designee, is hereby authorized to execute said agreement by and between the School Board of Broward County and the City of Coconut Creek, attached hereto and made a part hereof.

<u>Section 4:</u> That if any clause, section, other part or application of this resolution is held by any court of competent jurisdiction to be unconstitutional or invalid, in part or in application, it shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion or applications of this resolution.

Section 5: That this resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted this <u>14th</u> day of <u>March</u>, 2024.

	Joshua Rydell, Mayor	
Attest:		
Joseph J. Kavanagh, City Clerk		
	Rydell	<u>Aye</u>
	Welch	<u>Aye</u>
	Railey	<u>Aye</u>
	Brodie	<u>Aye</u>
	Wasserman	Aye

C:\DJimenez\Documents\Agenda Items\RESOLUTION 2024-037-School Board SRO 2023-2026 Agreement.docx DJ 2/21/2024